(Authoritative English text of this department notification No. Per (AP-B)A(1)-1/2022 dated 18 -04-2023, as required under article 348(3) of the Constitution of India.)

Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-II

No. Per (AP-B)A(1)-1/2022 Dated Shimla-2, the

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to Section 3(1) of the Himachal Pradesh Public Service Commission (Additional Functions) Act, 2018, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order to repeal the notification No. Per (AP.B) A (3)-2/2014 dated 27th June, 2019 with effect from 21st February, 2023.

By Order,

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

18th

Endst No. Per(AP-B)-A(1)-1/2022 Dated Shimla-2, the April, 2023 A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 2. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 3. The Heads of Departments/Divisional Commissioners/ Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. All the Managing Directors/Registrars/Secretaries etc. in all the Boards & Corporations/PSUs etc. in Himachal Pradesh.
- 5. The Secretary to the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 6. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002.
- 7. The Deputy Commissioner, District Hamirpur, H.P.
- 8. The OSD, Erstwhile H.P. Staff Selection Commission, Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.
- 9. The Sr. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 10. The Controller (Finance & Accounts), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-171002.
- 11. Guard file.

(Balbir Singh) Deputy Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Ph. No. 0177-2880851 Email ID: persbr2-hp@nic.in